
Table A.1
Year 2020 Population by Race/Ethnicity: United States, California, San Francisco Bay Area, Alameda County, Hayward City
Census 2020, PL 94-171 File

Hispanic, 
Area Total Population Any Race White Black AIAN* Asian NHOPI* Other Multi
United States 331,449,281 62,080,044 191,697,647 39,940,338 2,251,699 19,618,719 622,018 1,689,833 13,548,983
California 39,538,223 15,579,652 13,714,587 2,119,286 156,085 5,978,795 138,167 223,929 1,627,722
San Francisco Bay Area 7,765,640 1,891,985 2,783,589 435,009 18,254 2,150,320 43,214 50,035 393,234
Alameda County, California 1,682,353 393,749 472,277 159,499 4,131 540,511 13,209 10,440 88,537
Hayward city, California 162,954 67,079 21,436 14,003 346 47,655 4,915 913 6,607

* AIAN = American Indian or Alaskan Native; NHOPI = Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Table A.2
Share of Year 2020 Population by Race/Ethnicity: United States, California, San Francisco Bay Area, Alameda County, Hayward City
Census 2020, PL 94-171 File

Hispanic, 
Area Total Population Any Race White Black AIAN* Asian NHOPI* Other Multi
United States 100.0% 18.7% 57.8% 12.1% 0.7% 5.9% 0.2% 0.5% 4.1%
California 100.0% 39.4% 34.7% 5.4% 0.4% 15.1% 0.3% 0.6% 4.1%
San Francisco Bay Area 100.0% 24.4% 35.8% 5.6% 0.2% 27.7% 0.6% 0.6% 5.1%
Alameda County, California 100.0% 23.4% 28.1% 9.5% 0.2% 32.1% 0.8% 0.6% 5.3%
Hayward city, California 100.0% 41.2% 13.2% 8.6% 0.2% 29.2% 3.0% 0.6% 4.1%

* AIAN = American Indian or Alaskan Native; NHOPI = Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Non-Hispanic

Non-Hispanic



Table A.3
Population by Race/Ethnicity, Alameda County, California Places
Census 2020, PL 94-171 File

Place Hispanic, 
Name Total Population Any Race White Black AIAN* Asian NHOPI* Other Multi
Alameda 78,280 9,435 32,152 4,399 173 25,107 356 556 6,102
Albany 20,271 2,665 8,945 691 17 6,143 9 168 1,633
Ashland 23,823 10,548 2,632 3,840 75 5,511 279 123 815
Berkeley 124,321 17,018 62,450 9,495 226 24,701 253 1,109 9,069
Castro Valley 66,441 12,822 24,412 3,993 141 20,174 278 454 4,167
Cherryland 15,808 9,179 2,279 1,299 54 2,133 283 88 493
Dublin 72,589 8,351 18,149 2,740 376 38,858 202 340 3,573
Emeryville 12,905 1,435 4,564 1,968 23 3,918 39 126 832
Fairview 11,341 3,020 3,331 1,703 15 2,187 159 96 830
Fremont 230,504 29,016 38,160 5,108 470 146,875 967 1,315 8,593
Hayward 162,954 67,079 21,436 14,003 346 47,655 4,915 913 6,607
Livermore 87,955 18,978 48,449 1,604 203 12,633 209 500 5,379
Newark 47,529 14,360 8,945 1,466 90 19,602 657 248 2,161
Oakland 440,646 126,843 120,187 91,561 1,371 69,906 2,668 2,964 25,146
Piedmont 11,270 729 7,062 122 5 2,247 10 99 996
Pleasanton 79,871 7,882 34,332 1,332 137 31,500 110 472 4,106
San Leandro 91,008 25,981 17,865 9,708 224 32,365 712 440 3,713
San Lorenzo 29,581 12,488 5,824 1,424 60 8,248 312 121 1,104
Sunol 922 143 618 4 1 105 5 7 39
Union City 70,143 15,080 7,693 3,006 113 40,270 774 276 2,931
Alameda County 1,682,353 393,749 472,277 159,499 4,131 540,511 13,209 10,440 88,537

* AIAN = American Indian or Alaskan Native; NHOPI = Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Non-Hispanic



Table A.4
Share of Population by Race/Ethnicity, Alameda County, California Places
Census 2020, PL 94-171 File

Place Hispanic, 
Name Total Population Any Race White Black AIAN* Asian NHOPI* Other Multi
Alameda 100.0% 12.1% 41.1% 5.6% 0.2% 32.1% 0.5% 0.7% 7.8%
Albany 100.0% 13.1% 44.1% 3.4% 0.1% 30.3% 0.0% 0.8% 8.1%
Ashland 100.0% 44.3% 11.0% 16.1% 0.3% 23.1% 1.2% 0.5% 3.4%
Berkeley 100.0% 13.7% 50.2% 7.6% 0.2% 19.9% 0.2% 0.9% 7.3%
Castro Valley 100.0% 19.3% 36.7% 6.0% 0.2% 30.4% 0.4% 0.7% 6.3%
Cherryland 100.0% 58.1% 14.4% 8.2% 0.3% 13.5% 1.8% 0.6% 3.1%
Dublin 100.0% 11.5% 25.0% 3.8% 0.5% 53.5% 0.3% 0.5% 4.9%
Emeryville 100.0% 11.1% 35.4% 15.2% 0.2% 30.4% 0.3% 1.0% 6.4%
Fairview 100.0% 26.6% 29.4% 15.0% 0.1% 19.3% 1.4% 0.8% 7.3%
Fremont 100.0% 12.6% 16.6% 2.2% 0.2% 63.7% 0.4% 0.6% 3.7%
Hayward 100.0% 41.2% 13.2% 8.6% 0.2% 29.2% 3.0% 0.6% 4.1%
Livermore 100.0% 21.6% 55.1% 1.8% 0.2% 14.4% 0.2% 0.6% 6.1%
Newark 100.0% 30.2% 18.8% 3.1% 0.2% 41.2% 1.4% 0.5% 4.5%
Oakland 100.0% 28.8% 27.3% 20.8% 0.3% 15.9% 0.6% 0.7% 5.7%
Piedmont 100.0% 6.5% 62.7% 1.1% 0.0% 19.9% 0.1% 0.9% 8.8%
Pleasanton 100.0% 9.9% 43.0% 1.7% 0.2% 39.4% 0.1% 0.6% 5.1%
San Leandro 100.0% 28.5% 19.6% 10.7% 0.2% 35.6% 0.8% 0.5% 4.1%
San Lorenzo 100.0% 42.2% 19.7% 4.8% 0.2% 27.9% 1.1% 0.4% 3.7%
Sunol 100.0% 15.5% 67.0% 0.4% 0.1% 11.4% 0.5% 0.8% 4.2%
Union City 100.0% 21.5% 11.0% 4.3% 0.2% 57.4% 1.1% 0.4% 4.2%
Alameda County 100.0% 23.4% 28.1% 9.5% 0.2% 32.1% 0.8% 0.6% 5.3%

* AIAN = American Indian or Alaskan Native; NHOPI = Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Non-Hispanic



Table A.5
Population by Race/Ethnicity, Hayward, California Neighborhoods
Census 2020, PL 94-171 File

Neighborhood Hispanic, 
Name Total Population Any Race White Black AIAN* Asian NHOPI* Other Multi

1 North Hayward 4,931 2,117 1,104 610 5 769 97 32 197
2 Downtown 5,068 1,481 899 987 10 1,324 78 30 259
3 Upper B Street 6,009 2,330 1,270 936 20 1,023 74 49 307
4 Mission-Foothill 8,336 3,419 1,519 1,102 17 1,630 251 41 357
5 Hayward Highlands 10,749 2,130 2,741 1,436 17 3,610 99 57 659
6 Mission-Garin 10,548 4,137 1,353 1,099 23 3,097 277 59 503
7 Fairway Park 9,253 3,909 1,430 497 17 2,804 160 24 412
8 Tennyson-Alquire 14,892 5,432 1,746 801 33 5,738 540 64 538
9 Eden Shores 3,403 348 197 114 2 2,530 58 13 141

10 Glen Eden 14,369 4,921 1,403 809 18 5,855 710 106 547
11 Mt Eden 9,338 2,433 1,591 753 45 3,761 290 47 418
12 Southgate 7,085 2,526 968 554 12 2,295 347 30 353
13 Longwood-Winton-Grove 7,131 4,483 619 359 10 1,289 177 35 159
14 Santa Clara 8,030 3,802 915 684 21 2,035 223 53 297
15 Burbank 6,766 3,090 693 601 13 2,011 109 36 213
16 Jackson Triangle 12,163 6,598 994 1,111 33 2,551 394 83 399
17 Whitman-Mocine 4,785 1,804 563 297 2 1,716 201 21 181
18 Harder-Tennyson 20,098 12,119 1,431 1,253 48 3,617 830 133 667

City of Hayward 162,954 67,079 21,436 14,003 346 47,655 4,915 913 6,607

* AIAN = American Indian or Alaskan Native; NHOPI = Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Non-Hispanic



Table A.6
Share of Population by Race/Ethnicity, Hayward, California Neighborhoods
Census 2020, PL 94-171 File

Neighborhood Hispanic, 
Name Total Population Any Race White Black AIAN* Asian NHOPI* Other Multi

1 North Hayward 100.0% 42.9% 22.4% 12.4% 0.1% 15.6% 2.0% 0.6% 4.0%
2 Downtown 100.0% 29.2% 17.7% 19.5% 0.2% 26.1% 1.5% 0.6% 5.1%
3 Upper B Street 100.0% 38.8% 21.1% 15.6% 0.3% 17.0% 1.2% 0.8% 5.1%
4 Mission-Foothill 100.0% 41.0% 18.2% 13.2% 0.2% 19.6% 3.0% 0.5% 4.3%
5 Hayward Highlands 100.0% 19.8% 25.5% 13.4% 0.2% 33.6% 0.9% 0.5% 6.1%
6 Mission-Garin 100.0% 39.2% 12.8% 10.4% 0.2% 29.4% 2.6% 0.6% 4.8%
7 Fairway Park 100.0% 42.2% 15.5% 5.4% 0.2% 30.3% 1.7% 0.3% 4.5%
8 Tennyson-Alquire 100.0% 36.5% 11.7% 5.4% 0.2% 38.5% 3.6% 0.4% 3.6%
9 Eden Shores 100.0% 10.2% 5.8% 3.3% 0.1% 74.3% 1.7% 0.4% 4.1%

10 Glen Eden 100.0% 34.2% 9.8% 5.6% 0.1% 40.7% 4.9% 0.7% 3.8%
11 Mt Eden 100.0% 26.1% 17.0% 8.1% 0.5% 40.3% 3.1% 0.5% 4.5%
12 Southgate 100.0% 35.7% 13.7% 7.8% 0.2% 32.4% 4.9% 0.4% 5.0%
13 Longwood-Winton-Grove 100.0% 62.9% 8.7% 5.0% 0.1% 18.1% 2.5% 0.5% 2.2%
14 Santa Clara 100.0% 47.3% 11.4% 8.5% 0.3% 25.3% 2.8% 0.7% 3.7%
15 Burbank 100.0% 45.7% 10.2% 8.9% 0.2% 29.7% 1.6% 0.5% 3.1%
16 Jackson Triangle 100.0% 54.2% 8.2% 9.1% 0.3% 21.0% 3.2% 0.7% 3.3%
17 Whitman-Mocine 100.0% 37.7% 11.8% 6.2% 0.0% 35.9% 4.2% 0.4% 3.8%
18 Harder-Tennyson 100.0% 60.3% 7.1% 6.2% 0.2% 18.0% 4.1% 0.7% 3.3%

City of Hayward 100.0% 41.2% 13.2% 8.6% 0.2% 29.2% 3.0% 0.6% 4.1%

* AIAN = American Indian or Alaskan Native; NHOPI = Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Non-Hispanic



Table A.7
Compare Total Population and Housing Units by Hayward Neighboorhood, Blocks vs Block Group-based Analysis
Census 2020 blocks and block groups

Neighborhood 
ID Neighborhood Name

Number of 
Census 
Blocks

Total 
Population 

(block-
based)

Total 
Housing 

Units (block-
based)

Number of 
Census 

Block 
Groups

Total 
Population 

(block group-
based)

Difference 
in Total 

Population 
(blockgroup 

vs block)
1 North Hayward 41 4,931 2,013 3 5,391 460
2 Downtown 86 5,068 2,295 5 8,537 3,469
3 Upper B Street 40 6,009 2,169 4 5,387 -622
4 Mission-Foothill 65 8,336 3,305 5 7,912 -424
5 Hayward Highlands 99 10,749 3,448 5 9,452 -1,297
6 Mission-Garin 81 10,548 3,955 7 11,854 1,306
7 Fairway Park 97 9,253 2,659 7 9,018 -235
8 Tennyson-Alquire 219 14,892 4,490 8 14,892 0
9 Eden Shores 55 3,403 941 1 3,403 0

10 Glen Eden 114 14,369 4,216 10 14,369 0
11 Mt Eden 125 9,338 3,207 6 9,338 0
12 Southgate 80 7,085 2,231 6 7,085 0
13 Longwood-Winton-Grove 46 7,131 1,996 4 7,099 -32
14 Santa Clara 65 8,030 2,560 4 8,030 0
15 Burbank 60 6,766 2,128 4 8,220 1,454
16 Jackson Triangle 58 12,163 3,834 6 12,163 0
17 Whitman-Mocine 33 4,785 1,400 3 4,785 0
18 Harder-Tennyson 112 20,098 5,421 12 20,098 0

City of Hayward 1,476 162,954 52,268 100 167,033 4,079



Table A.8
Population by Race/Ethnicity, Hayward City, 1980 to 2020
US Census, 1980-2020

Group 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020
Hispanic 19,160 26,671 47,850 58,730 67,079
White, NH 62,112 57,005 40,896 27,178 21,436
Black, NH 5,187 10,440 14,846 16,297 14,003
AIAN, NH 680 735 570 492 346
AAPI, NH 6,709 16,299 28,700 35,380 52,570
Other, NH 319 348 692 352 913
Multi na na 6,476 5,757 6,607
Total 94,167 111,498 140,030 144,186 162,954

Asian, NH na na 26,189 31,090 47,655
NHOPI, NH na na 2,511 4,290 4,915
AAPI 6,709 16,299 28,700 35,380 52,570

Table A.9 
Share of Population by Race/Ethnicity, Hayward City, 1980 to 2020
US Census, 1980-2020

Group 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020
Hispanic 20.3% 23.9% 34.2% 40.7% 41.2%
White, NH 66.0% 51.1% 29.2% 18.8% 13.2%
Black, NH 5.5% 9.4% 10.6% 11.3% 8.6%
AIAN, NH 0.7% 0.7% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2%
AAPI, NH 7.1% 14.6% 20.5% 24.5% 32.3%
Other, NH 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 0.2% 0.6%
Multi na na 4.6% 4.0% 4.1%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Asian, NH na na 18.7% 21.6% 29.2%
NHOPI, NH na na 1.8% 3.0% 3.0%
AAPI 7.1% 14.6% 20.5% 24.5% 32.3%

NH = Non-Hispanic; AIAN = American Indian / Alaskan Native; 
AAPI = Asian American / Pacific Islander
NHOPI = Native Hawaiian / Other Pacific Islander



Table A.10
Total Population: City of Hayward, California
US Decennial Census: 1870 - 2020

Year
Total 

Population

Percent 
Change in 

Population

Bay Area Rank, 
by Total 

Population
1870 504 -- 15th
1880 1,231 144% 16th
1890 1,419 15% 20th
1900 1,965 38% 14th
1910 2,746 40% 16th
1920 3,487 27% 23rd
1930 5,530 59% 24th
1940 6,736 22% 22nd
1950 14,272 112% 20th
1960 72,700 409% 5th
1970 93,058 28% 6th
1980 94,342 1% 7th
1990 111,498 18% 7th
2000 140,030 26% 6th
2010 144,186 3% 6th
2020 162,954 13% 6th

Hayward City, Incorporated March 11, 1876



Table A.11
Voting Age Population, Citizen Voting Age Population: 2022
Census Bureau: American Community Survey: Single Year Estimates for 2022

Characteristic
California 
Statewide

Alameda 
County, 

California

Hayward 
city, 

California
Total Population 39,029,342 1,628,997 156,773
Voting Age Population (18+) 30,530,336 1,311,254 126,661
Non-Citizen Population (18+) 4,451,414 230,111 28,633
Citizen Voting Age Population (18+) 26,078,922 1,081,143 98,028

VAP as Share of Total 78.2% 80.5% 80.8%
Non-Citizen Share of VAP 14.6% 17.5% 22.6%
CVAP as Share of VAP 85.4% 82.5% 77.4%

Table A.12
Voter Registration: February 2024
California Secretary of State Report of Registration: February 20,2024

Characteristic
California 
Statewide

Alameda 
County, 

California

Hayward 
city, 

California
Total Registered Voters 22,077,000      940,000            81,000               

Approx Share, Registered of CVAP 85% 87% 83%

% Democratic 46.6% 60.0% 58.9%
% Republican 24.4% 11.5% 12.2%
% No Party Preference 21.8% 23.5% 23.6%
% Other Party 7.2% 5.0% 5.4%


